Transparent and Flexible Organic Semiconductor Electrode
with Enhanced Thermoelectric Efficiency
Journal: Journal of Materials Chemistry A
Manuscript ID: TA-ART-02-2014-000700
Article Type: Paper
Date Submitted by the Author: 21-Feb-2014
Complete List of Authors: Lee, Seung Hwan; Yonsei University, Department of Chemical and
Biomolecular engineering

TSA/DMSO solutions (TSA concentration from 0 to 1.50 vol% at
fixed DMSO concentration of 5 vol%) were mixed with a
PEDOT:PSS aqueous solution. After the film preparation by spin
coating, the electrical conductivity (σ), Seebeck coefficient (S) and
power factor (PF) were measured (Table 1). The film thickness of
the samples was ~160 nm as measured by a surface profiler.
In general, the electric conductivity (σ ) of conducting polymers
is proportional to carrier concentration (n) and hall mobility (µH):
σ = e×n×µH, where e is the electric charge.19 TSA has been
frequently used for doping of conducting polymers. TSA doping
increases n by facilitating the formation of a radical cation (hole) in
the PEDOT backbone thiophenes. This kind of radical cation is
called polaron because the positively charged hole moves through
the polymer and contributes to the conductivity. 32, 33
DMSO-doped PEDOT:PSS film without TSA (DTP-0) exhibits
σ of 970 S/cm-1 (Table 1), whereas DTP-100 containing 1.00 vol%
TSA exhibits σ of 1218 S/cm-1. A PF maximum value of 70.7
µW/mK2 is achieved at 1.00 vol% of TSA, while S slightly decreases
from 26.2 to 24.1 µV/K in comparison with DTP-0. Therefore, the
DTP-100 film sample was used in the subsequent dedoping studies.
Table 1. Thermoelectric properties of PEDOT:PSS films doped with
5 vol% DMSO containing TSA at different concentrations (DTP).
Sample
ID
Concentrations
(vol%) σb
(S/cm)
Sc
(µV/K)
S2•σd
(µW/mK2) DMSO TSAa
DTP-0 5 0 970 26.2 66.5
DTP-050 5 0.50 995 25.7 65.7
DTP-075 5 0.75 1110 24.8 69.3
DTP-100 5 1.00 1218 24.1 70.7
DTP-125 5 1.25 1187 24.0 68.3
DTP-150 5 1.50 1106 23.8 62.6
aTSA (50 wt% aqueous solution) was used; belectrical conductivity;
cSeebeck coefficient; dpower factor (PF)
Page 3 of 7 Journal of Materials Chemistry A
Journal Name ARTICLE